The Consideration Shares represent approximately 6.67% of the existing issued share capital of the
Company as at the date of this announcement and represent approximately 6.25% of the Company’s
issued share capital as enlarged by the issue of the Consideration Shares. The Consideration Shares
will be issued pursuant to the general mandate granted to the Directors at the annual general meeting
of the Company held on 31 May 2012. As at the date of this announcement, no Share has been
issued under such general mandate.

An application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the
Consideration Shares. The Consideration Shares, when issued upon Completion, will rank pari passu
in all respects with the then existing Shares in issue.

— 5 —

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure, assuming there is no further change
to the share capital of the Company: (i) as at the date this announcement and (ii) immediately upon
the issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately
after the completion of

the Acquisition
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Directors
Zhuang Yuejin 359,370,000 33.27 359,370,000 31.20
Pak Ping 14,910,000 1.38 14,910,000 1.29

Sub-total for Directors 374,280,000 34.65 374,280,000 32.49

Vendor — — 72,000,000 6.25

Total non-public Shareholders 374,280,000 34.65 446,280,000 38.74
Total public Shareholders 705,720,000 65.35 705,720,000 61.26

Total 1,080,000,000 100.00 1,152,000,000 100.00

INFORMATION OF THE TARGET COMPANY

The Target Company is a company incorporated in the Hong Kong with limited liability and
principally engages in trading of garment accessories, such as nylon tape, polyester tape and
polyester string.

Financial information on the Target Company

The following is the financial information of the Target Company as extracted from its unaudited
management accounts for the year ended 31 March 2013 and 31 March 2012 respectively as provided
by the Vendor, which were prepared in accordance with the Hong Kong accounting standards.

— 6 —

For the year
ended